PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
Paul Nathaniel Smith			01/06/2012	
Steven Michael Weiss			01/06/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Ozteo Pty Ltd			
Street Address:	49 Culgoa Circuit			
City:	O'Malley, ACT			
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA			
Postal Code:	2606			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 13382		32556		
Property Type Number Application Number: 13382556 CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (269)337-7809				
Phone:				
Email: patent@honigman.com				
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Correspondent Name: Thomas A. Wootton				
Address Line 1: 350 East Michigan Avenue				
Address Line 4: Kalamazoo, MICHIGAN 49007				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		224222/322478		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Thomas A. Wootton		
Total Attachments: 1 source=322478_assignment#page1.tif				

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Wo

Paul Nathaniel SMITH, an Australian citizen Residing at 49 Culgoa Circuit, O'Malley, Australian Capital Territory 2606, Australia

Steven Michael WEISS, an Australian citizen

Residing at 81 Empire Circuit, Deakin, Australian Capital Territory 2600, Australia

hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the belowidentified application for United States Letters Patent:

Treatment of non-neuronal and non-myocardial cell, tissue and organ damage and associated pain with persistent sodium current blockers	
on:	
; and	
nag	

WHEREAS,

Ozteo Pty Ltd, an Australian company, ACN 120 022 022 of 49 Culgoa Circuit, O'Malley, Australian Capital Territory 2606, Australia hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' interest in the said invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignees, and Assignees' successors and assigns, all their right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States, the said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignees as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this Assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, relissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assigners further agree that they will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignors hereby authorize and request, Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP of Columbia Plaza, 350 East Michigan Avenue, Suite 300, Kalamazoo MI 49007-3800 to insert herein above the application number and filing date of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assigners have signed their names on the dates indicated.

Dated: 6 1 2012, Day Month Year

1 2012

S&F Rcf: 905744US (5869470_1):CRC

Steven Michael WEISS

PATENT REEL: 027828 FRAME: 0455

RECORDED: 03/08/2012